

No. 07-562

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALTRIA GROUP, INC., AND PHILIP MORRIS USA INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

STEPHANIE GOOD, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

KENNETH J. PARSIGIAN
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
Exchange Place
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 570-1000

THEODORE B. OLSON
Counsel of Record
MARK A. PERRY
AMIR C. TAYRANI
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

*Counsel for Petitioner Philip Morris USA Inc.
[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]*

KENNETH S. GELLER
MAYER BROWN LLP
1909 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 263-3000

*Counsel for Petitioner
Philip Morris USA Inc.*

GUY MILLER STRUVE
DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL
450 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10017
(212) 450-4000

*Counsel for Petitioner
Altria Group, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
ARGUMENT	21
I. RESPONDENTS’ CLAIMS ARE EXPRESSLY PREEMPTED BY THE LABELING ACT	22
A. The Text, Structure, And Purpose Of The Labeling Act Establish That Respondents’ Claims Are Expressly Preempted.....	23
B. The First Circuit’s Express Preemption Analysis Is Inconsistent With This Court’s Precedent.....	31
C. Preemption Of Respondents’ Claims Is Required Under The <i>Cipollone</i> Plurality’s Interpret- ation Of The Labeling Act.....	37
II. RESPONDENTS’ CLAIMS ARE IMPLIEDLY PREEMPTED.....	45
A. Respondents’ Claims Present An Obstacle To The FTC’s Low-Tar Policy	46
B. The First Circuit’s Reasons For Rejecting Implied Preemption Are Erroneous	49
CONCLUSION	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	42
<i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995).....	18, 23, 29, 34
<i>In re Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 79 F.T.C. 255 (1971).....	12, 47, 52
<i>Am. Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Cent. Office Tel., Inc.</i> , 524 U.S. 214 (1998).....	56
<i>In re Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 119 F.T.C. 3 (1995).....	13, 47, 51, 52
<i>Ark. La. Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981).....	52
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	37
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	34
<i>In re Bridgestone / Firestone, Inc.</i> , 288 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2002).....	39
<i>Brown v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 479 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2007).....	15, 41, 43
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	40
<i>Chicago & N.W. Transp. Co. v. Kalo Brick & Tile Co.</i> , 450 U.S. 311 (1981).....	42

<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dowhal v. SmithKline Beecham Consumer Healthcare</i> , 88 P.3d 1 (Cal. 2004).....	53
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991).....	33
<i>Feikema v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 16 F.3d 1408 (4th Cir. 1994).....	53
<i>Fid. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	46, 48
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995).....	46
<i>FTC v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 778 F.2d 35 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	10, 51
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	46, 52, 55
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Abrams</i> , 897 F.2d 34 (2d Cir. 1990).....	53
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	46
<i>In re Julep Tobacco Co.</i> , 27 F.T.C. 1637 (1938).....	4
<i>In re Lorillard</i> , 92 F.T.C. 1035 (1978).....	10
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	34, 36

<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	53
<i>Pa. R.R. Co. v. Puritan Coal Mining Co.</i> , 237 U.S. 121 (1915).....	56
<i>Pilot Life Ins. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987).....	36
<i>Price v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 848 N.E.2d 1 (Ill. 2005).....	30
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 999 (2008).....	18, 23, 35, 36, 37
<i>In re R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 46 F.T.C. 706 (1950).....	4
<i>In re R.M.J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982).....	40
<i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass'n</i> , 128 S. Ct. 989 (2008).....	31
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v.</i> <i>Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959)	36
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	53
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	20, 46, 52
STATUTES	
Comprehensive Smoking Education Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-474, 98 Stat. 2200	29
Federal Cigarette Labeling and Advertis- ing Act, Pub. L. No. 89-92, 79 Stat. 282 (July 27, 1965).....	26

Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 5, § 205-A.....	1
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 5, § 207.....	13, 35
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 5, § 209.....	35
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 5, § 213.....	35
Public Health Cigarette Smoking Act of 1969, Pub. L. No. 91-222, 84 Stat. 87 (Apr. 1, 1970).....	3, 26
6 U.S.C. § 1142(f).....	55
15 U.S.C. § 41	1
15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(1)	3
15 U.S.C. § 57b(e).....	16, 49, 54
15 U.S.C. § 1331	1, 3, 17, 21, 25, 29, 46
15 U.S.C. § 1333	3, 21, 26
15 U.S.C. § 1333(a).....	26
15 U.S.C. § 1333(c)	26
15 U.S.C. § 1334(a).....	3, 26
15 U.S.C. § 1334(b).....	2, 3, 14, 21, 22, 26, 38
15 U.S.C. § 1335	21
15 U.S.C. § 1336	3, 21, 27
15 U.S.C. § 4406(c)	28, 55
21 U.S.C. § 360k(a).....	23
REGULATIONS	
16 C.F.R. § 2.34(c)	53
29 Fed. Reg. 530 (Jan. 22, 1964).....	4, 46
31 Fed. Reg. 14,278 (Nov. 4, 1966)	6

48 Fed. Reg. 15,953 (Apr. 13, 1983).....	11, 47, 50
55 Fed. Reg. 42,768 (Oct. 23, 1990)	8
62 Fed. Reg. 48,158 (Sept. 12, 1997)	11, 47

OTHER AUTHORITIES

J. Howard Beales, III, <i>Brightening the Lines: The Use of Policy Statements at the Federal Trade Commission, 72 Antitrust L.J. 1057 (2005)</i>	9
115 Cong. Rec. 38,732 (Dec. 12, 1969).....	26
13 F.T.C. 411 (1929)	28
17 F.T.C. 597 (1933)	28
34 F.T.C. 1689 (1942)	28
46 F.T.C. 1230 (1950)	28
W. Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser & Keeton on Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984)	39
Prepared Statement of the FTC Before the Comm. on Commerce, Sci., and Transp., U.S. Senate (Nov. 13, 2007), <i>at</i> http://www.ftc.gov/os/testimony/ 064508tobacco.pdf	11, 28
<i>Random House Unabridged Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1993)	23
S. Rep. No. 91-566 (1969)	28
Truth in Cigarette Labeling Act of 2006, S. 3872, 109th Cong.	29
